LONDON TRAFFIC ACT, 1924.

THE LONDON TRAFFIC (RESTRICTED STREETS)
REGULATIONS, 1925.

THE LONDON TRAFFIC (RESTRICTED STREETS) (No. 2) REGULATIONS, 1925.

THE LONDON TRAFFIC (RESTRICTED STREETS) (No. 3) REGULATIONS, 1925.

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Transport by virtue and in exercise of the powers given to him by Section 7 of the London Traffic Act, 1924, the London Traffic (Restricted Streets) Regulations, 1925, the London Traffic (Restricted Streets) (No. 2) Regulations, 1925, and the London Traffic (Restricted Streets) (No. 3) Regulations, 1925, after consulting the London and Home Counties Traffic Advisory Committee, has relaxed the restrictions and limitations imposed by Regulation 2 of each of the said Regulations upon the occasion of the Motor Show to be held at Olympia daily from Friday the 22nd day of October, 1926, until Saturday the 30th day of October, 1926, so that nothing in the said Regulations shall prevent any person who is maintaining at the date of this Notice a regular service in accordance with Section 6 of the London Traffic Act, 1924, upon the approved route numbered 295 from using on those days in any of the streets or parts thereof declared to be "restricted streets" by the London Traffic (Restricted Streets) Order, 1925, the London Traffic (Restricted Streets) (No. 2) Order, 1925, and the London Traffic (Restricted Streets) (No. 3) Order, 1925, and forming part of that approved route one omnibus, in addition to those now used in the maintenance by him of any service or services on any approved route, on that approved route; provided that nothing herein contained shall be deemed to affect or derogate from the powers of the Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis under the provisions of Section 52 of the Metropolitan Police Act, 1839, to give direction to constables for keeping order and for preventing any obstruction of the thoroughfares.

> (Sgd.) E. W. Rowntree, An Assistant Secretary.

30th September, 1926.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

Land Drainage Acts, 1861 and 1918. Colne Drainage Board.

Alteration of Boundaries.

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries has settled and made an Order under the Land Drainage Act, 1918 altering the boundaries of the area under the jurisdiction of the Colne Drainage Board by the exclusion from the said area of certain lands situate in the Parish of Halstead and that the Order will become final and have effect as an Act of Parliament, unless within thirty days from the date of this Notice a Memorial that the Order shall not become law

without confirmation by Parliament is presented to the Ministry by some person or body affected by the Order and having such interest as is prescribed by Article 4 of the Land Drainage Regulations, 1918 (Statutory Rules and Orders, 1918, No. 1605) as being sufficient for the purpose.

A copy of the sealed Order and of the zsoo scale map referred to therein have been deposited at the office of the Rural District Council, Halstead, for public inspection for the period of thirty days from the date hereof.

Copies of the sealed Order (without the map) may be obtained from the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries at the address mentioned below at the price of 1s. per copy.

A. T. A. Dobson,
Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 10, Whitehall Place, S.W. 1. 1st October, 1926.

ORDER DEFINING THE EMPLOYMENT WHICH IS TO BE TREATED AS OVERTIME EMPLOYMENT.

The Somerset Agricultural Wages Committee in pursuance of the powers vested in them by the Agricultural Wages (Regulation) Act, 1924, and the Regulations made thereunder, do by this Order cancel as from 1st October, 1926, their Order of the 8th September, 1925, defining the employment which is to be treated as overtime employment for the purpose of the application of any differential rate of wages for overtime fixed by the said Committee for the area comprising the administrative county of Somerset which for the purposes of the said Act shall be deemed to include the city and county borough of Bath and hereby Order that such employment shall be as follows:—

- (a) All employment in excess of 6½ hours on one day in each week (not being Sunday) as may be agreed between the employer and worker.
 - (b) All employment on a Sunday.
- (c) All employment in excess of $8\frac{3}{4}$ hours on any other day.
- (d) All employment in excess of 50 hours in any week (excluding all hours which are treated as hours of overtime employment).

This Order shall come into operation on 2nd October, 1926.

By Order of the Somerset Agricultural Wages Committee.

P. V. L. Kelham,

Secretary.

Employment Exchange, Yeovil.

28th September, 1926.

Copies of the above Order may be obtained from the Secretary of the Committee at the above address.